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MONDAY-7:00 P.M.               JUNE 5, 2006                CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held its first meeting of the month 
on the above date and time in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal 
Administration Building with Mayor C. L. Foster presiding.  Council members 
attending were:  J. M. Baker, M. E. Brooks, L. A. Hummer, B. S. Meggs, E. K. 
Rivers, D. K. Stallings, J. A. Stimatz and J. B. Walton.  Staff attending was:  City 
Manager R. C. Olson, City Clerk D. S. Pierce-Tamplen, City Attorney W. H. 
Morgan, Finance Director S. E. Blanchard, Human Resource Director K. W. 
Felton, Fire Chief W. C. Pritchard, Acting Police Chief G. F. Koch, Planning 
Director J. C. Brooks, Inspections Director S. E. Ward, Public Utilities Director E. 
T. Weatherly, Parks and Recreation Director J. D. Overman and Electric 
Superintendent K. F. Clow. 
 
Mayor Foster opened the meeting by welcoming those attending.  He gave the 
invocation after which Councilman E. K. Rivers led the Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag of the United States of America. 
 
1} AGENDA APPROVAL: 
 
Mayor Foster called for the pleasure of City Council regarding the prepared 
agenda. 
 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz asked to remove Item #8-b-3- Application RZ-08-06 
from the Consent Agenda. 
 
Councilman J. B. Walton stated that if you remove one from the Consent Agenda 
then you need to remove all three, therefore he would like to remove Item 8-b-
1-5. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to approve the agenda as presented to 
include the removal of above request.  Those voting in favor of 
the motion were: Rivers, Stallings, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, 
Meggs, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 

 
2} COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that there was no one that wished to address the City 
Council under this section of the agenda. 
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3} APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
 
Mayor Foster called for the pleasure of City Council regarding the minutes of the 
May 22, 2006 Work Session. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to approve the minutes of the May 22, 
2006 Work Session as written. Those voting in favor of the 
motion were Baker, Stallings, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, 
Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
4} PASQUOTANK COUNTY YOUTH COUNCIL: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Mr. Travis Burke, Pasquotank County Cooperative 
Extension Agent for comments. 
 
Mr. Burke stated that he wanted to share a new item that is being started here 
in the City and Pasquotank County.  We have just recently started a Youth 
Council.  The Pasquotank Youth Council is an advisory body whose purpose is to 
render advice and counsel to the Pasquotank County Board of Commissioners, 
the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City and its affiliated advisory and 
regulatory boards and other community organizations regarding matters that 
affect the youth of Pasquotank County.  The Council has other purposes as well 
that include providing youth the opportunity to come together to develop 
leadership skills and to learn how local government operates and serving as a 
line of communications between the youth, adults and among youth themselves.  
He introduced members of the Council to the City Council. 
 
5} CONSENT AGENDA: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager to read the items that are on the 
Consent Agenda. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Baker, 
Stimatz, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  
Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
Consent Agenda: 
 
a} Adopted the following Budget Amendments: 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
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NUMBER 2006-5 
JUNE 5, 2006 

 
   BE IT ORDAINED,   by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the 
following amendments be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2006: 
 
   SECTION I. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and the Legislative Contracted Services (104100-4500) be increased by $3,066. 
 
(To record Council Retreat Expenses.) 
 
   SECTION II. That the Community Relations Grant (103490.4100) and 
Community Relations Expenditure (106600.4100) be increased by $10,000. 
 
(To record Community Relations Grant.) 
 
   SECTION III. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and Blazers Contribution (106600.5880) be increased by $1,200. 
 
(To record contribution to Blazers Team.) 
 
   SECTION IV. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and the Elections Expenditure (106600.5880) be increased by $4,267. 
 
(To record additional election expenses – Total $19,267.) 
 
   SECTION V. That the General Fund Contingency (106600.6000) be 
decreased by $9,000 and the Elizabeth City Downtown, Inc. Façade Grant 
(106610.4587) be increased by $9,000. 
 
(To record the City’s contribution to Facade Grant.) 
 
SECTION VI. That the General Fund Contingency (106600.6000) be 
decreased by $14,300 and the Homeless Shelter Contribution (106600.6200) be 
increased by $14,300. 
 
(To record contribution to Homeless Shelter.) 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 5th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
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      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
b} Called for a public hearing to be held on Monday, June 26, 2006 at 7:30 
p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Administration Building 
located at 306 E. Colonial Avenue, Elizabeth City, North Carolina. 
 

1} Consideration – Budget Ordinance approving funds for Year II for 
the Hugh Cale Grant. 

 
2} Consideration – Budget Ordinance approving funds for Year III for 

the Hugh Cale Grant. 
 
3} Consideration – Ordinance to change speed limit on Ranch Drive. 

 
c} Adopted the following Residential and Displacement Plan for the Hugh 

Cale Grant: 
 

RESIDENTIAL ANTIDISPLACEMENT 
& RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN 

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY 
(under Section 104(d) of the Housing and  

Community Development Act of 1974, as amended). 
 
I. PURPOSE: 
 
This Plan is established pursuant to Section 104(d) of the Housing and 
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended. 
 
The principal objective of the Plan is to insure that persons displaced as a result 
of CDBG-assisted projects are treated fairly, consistently, and equitably so that 
such persons will not suffer disproportionate injuries as a result of a project 
designed for the benefit of the public as a whole. 
 
II. COMPLIANCE MEASURES: 
 
The City of Elizabeth City will replace all occupied and vacant Low-Moderate 
Income dwelling units demolished or converted with funds provided under the 
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, in a way as 
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described as follows: 
 
1. The units must be located within the state recipient’s jurisdiction and to 

the extent possible shall be located within the same neighborhood as the 
units replaced. 

 
2. The units must be sufficient in number and size to house on fewer than 

the number of occupants who could have been housed in the units that 
are demolished or converted. 

 
3. The units must be provided in standard condition. 
 
4. The replacement units must be made available for occupancy during the 

period beginning one year before an agreement to convert or demolish 
the units in question is executed and ending three years after the 
commencement of the demolition or rehabilitation related to the 
conversion. 

 
The units must remain Low-Moderate Income dwelling units for at least 10 years 
from the date of initial occupancy. Before the City of Elizabeth City enters into an 
agreement to provide funds that will directly result in the demolition of Low-
Moderate Income dwelling units or the conversion of Low-Moderate income 
dwelling units, the City of Elizabeth City will make public and submit the 
following information in writing to the State: 
 
1. A description of the proposed assisted activity; 
 
2. The location on a map and the number of dwelling units by size that will 

be demolished or converted to a use other than for Low-Moderate Income 
dwelling units as a direct result of the assisted activity; 

 
3. A time schedule for the commencement and completion of the demolition 

or conversion; 
 
4. The source of funding and a time schedule for the provision of 

replacement dwelling units; 
 
5.  The basis for concluding that each replacement dwelling unit will remain a 

Low-Moderate Income dwelling unit for at least 10 years from the date of 
initial occupancy; and 

 
6. Information demonstrating that any proposed replacement dwelling unit 

with smaller dwelling units are consistent with the housing needs of Low-
Moderate Income households in the jurisdiction. 
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Consistent with the goals and objectives of activities assisted under the Housing 
and Community Development Act, the City of Elizabeth City will take all possible 
actions within its power to minimize the displacement of persons from their 
homes. 
 
III. ASSISTANCE TO PERSONS DISPLACED: 
 
The City of Elizabeth City shall provide relocation assistance and payments as 
required under the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition 
Policies Act of 1970 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as 
amended, Section 104(d) for residents displaced as a result of CDBG funded 
activities. All displaced residents who are eligible for other housing programs will 
be helped through that agency process. In addition, City staff shall provide 
housing counseling and referral services to assist displaced residents find 
alternative housing in the neighborhood. 
 
IV. DEFINITIONS:  
Displaced Person: Any person, family, individual, business, nonprofit organization  
or firm operation that moves from real property, or moves personal property real  
real property, permanently and involuntarily, as a direct result of rehabilitation,  
demolition or acquisition (privately undertaken or public) for HUD-assisted  
program/project.      
 
V. AGENCY RESPONSIBILITY: 
 
The City of Elizabeth City Community Development Department shall be  
responsible for the Implementation of this Plan as well as ensuring compliance  
with applicable Federal and State Laws and regulations. The City of Elizabeth City  
will identify and designate a Relocation Officer to perform functions in connection 
with this Plan. 
 
I. CERTIFICATIONS: 
 
The City of Elizabeth City hereby certifies that it will uphold the contents of this  
Plan and the intentions of the compliance measure stated within. 
 
VII. ADOPTION: 
 
This plan is adopted this 5th day of June 2006. 
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      ___________________________________ 
                                                Charles L. Foster 
                                                Mayor 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
d} Adopted the following Fair Housing Plan: 
 

Fair Housing Plan 
 
I. Introduction 
 
The 1983 Amendments to the Housing and Community Development Act require 
recipients of the Community Development Block Grant Funds to implement 
activities to affirmatively further fair housing. Addition to the City of Elizabeth 
City’s intent to comply with the CDBG program regulations, the City has an 
earnest interest in furthering fair housing efforts throughout the community. 
With these goals in mind, the City of Elizabeth City adopts the following plan to 
assure progress in fair housing. 
 
II. Fair Housing Law 
 
Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, amended by the Housing and 
Community Development Act of 1 974, provides for fair housing throughout the 
United States. All executive departments and agencies are required to administer 
their programs and activities related to housing and urban development in a 
manner to affirmatively further fair housing. The 1983 amendment to the 
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 now requires that recipients, 
commencing in 1984, certify prior to receiving CDBG funds that they will 
implement activities that will affirmatively further fair housing. In addition to the 
above certification, the City of Elizabeth City must also comply with the “State 
Fair Housing Act’. This act is found under Chapter 41A of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina. 
 
The Fair Housing Act of North Carolina makes it illegal to discriminate in housing 
based on race, color, religion, sex, national origin, physical or mental handicaps, 
or familial status (families with children). The law applies to the sale, rental and 
financing of residential housing. All forms of housing are included, such as 
apartments, houses and vacant lots to be used for housing. 
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The Law covers everyone who has control over residential property and real 
estate financing, with only a few exceptions. Those required to comply are the 
following: 
 
• Rental managers; 
• Property owners; 
• Real estate agents; 
• Landlords; 
• Banks; 
• Developers; 
• Builders; and 
• Individual homeowners. 
 
Acts of discrimination may include the following: 
 
• Refusing to sell or rent housing; 
• Not disclosing the truth about the availability of housing; 
• Evicting someone from housing; and 
• Discriminating in the terms or conditions of housing, such as rent, security 
deposits, prices of homes, the use of facilities or financing. 
 
III. The Elizabeth City Fair Housing Program 
 
It is the sincere desire of the City of Elizabeth City to make fair housing choice a 
reality for all of its citizens, regardless of race, color, religion, disability, familial 
status or national origin. This plan outlines a program which aims to assist 
residents of Elizabeth City to obtain housing services in a free and indiscriminate 
manner and insure that programs and activities are administered in an 
affirmative manner to further fair housing. 
 
A. Activities 
 
An analysis of impediments to fair housing in Elizabeth City shows that three 
main barriers to fair housing within the jurisdiction are lack of fair housing 
awareness, affordability and lack of homeowner’s education. The following 
programs are designed to address and rectify these issues: 
 

Fair Housing Awareness 
 
In order to improve Fair Housing Awareness among the citizens of Elizabeth City, 
the City will: 
 

a. Sponsor a “Fair Housing Week” devoted strictly to educating 
residents about the right to fair housing. During this week, the City will 
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present an informational meeting to educate the public on Fair Housing 
Law, along with other activities to be announced. 
b. Distribute fair housing materials to various high traffic areas, such 
as the Customer Service Office of the City of Elizabeth City, the 
Pasquotank-Camden County Library and other locations. 
c. Publish an advertisement in The Daily Advance about Fair Housing 
Law. 
d. Work in conjunction with local radio stations to produce public 
service announcements informing citizens of Fair Housing Law and how to 
tell if they have been discriminated against. 
e. Create and distribute a brochure to educate citizens of the process 
to follow in order to file a discrimination complaint. 

 
Affordability 

 
The City will complete the following activities in order to make Fair Housing more 
affordable: 
 

a. Continue technical support to the two existing non-profit 
organizations, the Elizabeth City Neighborhood Corporation and the River 
City Community Development Corporation, providing down payment and 
closing cost assistance for qualifying citizens. 
b. Continue HOME second mortgage program. 
c. Conduct financial workshops in which citizens are educated on 
improving and maintaining credit files in to improve chances of receiving a 
home loan. 

 
Homeowner’s Education 

 
In order to increase homeowner’s education among its residents, the City will: 
 

a. Conduct mobile workshops in various rental complexes to inform 
residents of the opportunity to become a homeowner. The workshops will 
decipher the process of buying a home, such as how to find a home, 
choosing a realtor, applying for a home loan and home maintenance. 
Financial counseling will also be available upon request. 
b. Create and distribute pamphlets explaining the home buying 
process. 

 
IV. Agency Responsibility 

 
The City of Elizabeth City Planning and Community Development Department 
shall be responsible for the implementation of the Fair Housing Plan as well as 
ensuring compliance with applicable Federal and State laws and regulations. The 
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Community Development Officer will be identified and designated to perform the 
functions in connection with this plan. 
 
V.  Certification 
 
The City of Elizabeth City hereby certifies that it will uphold the contents of the 
Fair Housing Plan and the intentions of the compliance measures stated within. 
 
VI. Adoption 
 
The Fair Housing Plan is adopted this 5th day of June 2006. 
 
 
             
       _______________________________ 
       Charles L. Foster 
       Mayor 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
e} Adopted the following Citizen Participation Plan: 
 

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY 
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN 

 
 
A. The City of Elizabeth City encourages citizen participation in all stages of 
Community Development projects from the beginning of the application process 
to close-out of funded projects. Low and moderate income residents of slum and 
blight areas affected by a particular project are given special notices through the 
distribution of flyers (door-to-door) in neighborhoods. 
 
B. Public notices will be published in the local newspaper announcing date, 
time and place of hearings and other meetings of elected officials where 
decisions will be made affecting City of Elizabeth City citizens. 
 
C. The City will provide technical assistance to any citizen group(s) 
representative of persons of low and moderate income that request such 
assistance in developing proposals. Level and type of assistance will be 
determined by the grantee. 
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D. The City will hold a public hearing to obtain citizens comments at the 
beginning of each CDBG application process and another hearing after the 
application is drafted but prior to the submission of the application to the 
Department of Commerce. 
 
The City will notify the public of these meetings by publishing a notice of the 
public hearing in the non-legal section of the local newspaper. The notice shall 
be published at least 10 days before and no more than 25 days before the date 
of the hearing. Public hearings will be conducted by the City Council. 
 
Meeting to disseminate information to low and moderate income residents of 
slum and blight areas will be held at a location in or near the neighborhood at a 
time convenient to the most potential or actual beneficiaries. Every effort will be 
made to accommodate handicapped individuals. 
 
E. The City has a written Citizens Complaint Procedure, which will be 
followed for all complaints and grievances. The Compliant Procedure, among 
other things, provides for a timely written answer to written complaints and 
grievances, within 10 calendar days. 
 
F. The City does not anticipate the need to accommodate non-English 
speaking residents at public hearings since the numbers of non-English speaking 
residents are very minimal. However, if the need arises, faculty from the local 
Community College’ Foreign Language Department or city staff will be available 
to assist non-English speaking residents. 
 
This plan is adopted this 5th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
End of Consent Agenda 
 
6} ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA: 
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Mayor Foster called upon Planning Director J. C. Brooks to give Council an 
update on the five rezoning applications that were removed from the Consent 
Agenda. 
 
Ms. Brooks advised that the items that were removed from the Consent Agenda 
are the rezoning applications that were entered into prior to Council enacting the 
moratorium on rezoning in the City. Item One is a request by Lucien Morrisette 
to rezone .46 acres on the south side of Golf Club Drive from Residential R-15 to 
Apartment District.  Item Two is a rezoning request initiated by City staff to 
correct an error with the adoption of the UDO in 1999.  This property belongs to 
Lucien Morrisette and with the adoption of the UDO there was a transposed of 
zoning classification and it was to be zoned AD and instead it was zoned R-15.  
Item III is a request by Eugene and Shirley Meads to rezone 36 acres on the 
northwest corner of Halstead Boulevard and Thunder Road from Agricultural A-1 
which is a county zoning to Highway Business.  Item IV is the second request 
from Eugene and Shirley Meads to rezone 99 acres on the northwest side of 
Halstead Boulevard Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural A-1 (county 
zoning) to Residential R-10 and Apartment District and the final call for a public 
hearing regards 65.5 acres of property on Halstead Boulevard Extension from 
Residential R-15 (county zoning) to Residential R-6. 
 
City Manager Olson noted that Application RZ-09-06 call for a public hearing to 
be held on Monday, July 10, 2006. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings, seconded by 
Councilman E. K. Rivers to call for a public hearing to be held on 
Monday, June 26, 2006 beginning at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council 
Chambers of the Municipal Administration Building for 
applications RZ-05-06, RZ-06-06, RZ-08-06 and  RZ-09-06; and 
further moved that a public hearing to held for RZ-10-06 on 
Monday, July 10, 2006 beginning at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council 
Chambers of the  Municipal Administration Building.  
 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz made a motion to amend the above 
motion by postponing the call for a public hearing on RZ-08-06 
until our October 6, 2006 Regular meeting.  Councilwoman J. M. 
Baker seconded the motion. 
 

Councilman Stimatz stated that after the meeting with the Chairman of the 
Planning Commission and the Planning Director last week, it is part of our review 
of the Land Use Plan to be submitted to CAMA and in looking at the section on 
Mixed Use it was clear that we still have not rectified the confusion in that area 
enough to proceed with the public hearing.  The purpose of the moratorium 
when we adopted it originated at a meeting that he wasn’t at.  Ms. Hummer, Ms. 
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Meggs both had concerns about moving too fast on this issue.  Subsequently, we 
passed the moratorium.  Mr. Meads had his request in the hopper and it was 
processed but, the reason that we passed the moratorium was to deal with the 
issue that the Land Use Plan that we have now is not clear.  There are some 
questions as to what exactly it applies too.  What he would like to do is to delay 
the call for the public hearing until the end of the moratorium period or before 
we get the Land Use Plan cleared up. He thinks that in the essence of being fair 
to Mr.  Meads and doing the right thing down the road for the people of the City, 
he is asking that we delay the public hearing until then. 
 
Councilman E. K. Rivers said that the moratorium and the motion that was made 
on the moratorium was that all applications that were prior to the date be placed 
in front of the moratorium.  Now, all of a sudden that we have a moratorium we 
want to go back and allow certain people or certain items as he believes there is 
another request that says Tanglewood Development and he would like to know 
what the difference is.  If we are going to talk about holding everything for the 
moratorium, then take everything out with the Halstead Connector than to sit 
there and piece meal or take out certain ones to accommodate certain interest.  
He thinks that we need to move forward.  The moratorium passed and it stated 
all prior applications before it passed would come before this Council.  We need 
to honor what this Council has set forth.  With that response he thinks that we 
need to move forward and vote against the amendment and then go to the 
original motion and vote in favor of the motion. 
 
Councilman J. B. Walton stated that he agrees with what Councilman Rivers has 
said.  He hinted on this last year and he guessed that those people that watched 
the meetings can reflect back.  What he said is that we don’t need to have a  lot 
of our Council people on a lot of different committees because all we do is we 
come here and fight over positions and then we join committees to make it right 
for their position.  All he is hearing is that the Land Use Plan will be set up to 
eliminate certain people.  That is not right.  If we can do one parcel of land that 
way we should do all parcels of land that way.  We should not just target one 
group and then we join a group we put our bias opinion in it.  We should not 
allow members of this council to get on too many committees because you look 
around and you are controlling everything.  It should not be about control it 
should be about doing the right thing.   
 
Councilman Stimatz stated that he would like to take exception to the 
characterization of himself as someone that is putting his personal interest on a 
committee before the interest of the City.  That is a projection of the individual 
involved.  He read an excerpt of the Moratorium that was the basis of the 
discussion.  That was the basis for tabling it in the first place.    The first time 
that it came up, Ms. Hummer spoke to that, Ms. Baker spoke to that and Ms. 
Meggs spoke to that.  If he had been here he would have spoken to it.  The 
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point being that he is just saying that was the issue for us then and it is still an 
issue for us now.  It does not penalize Mr. Meads and it doesn’t mean that he is 
denied.  It just says that we are going to go 100 days from now and we will have 
the public hearing.  That is all he is asking for to give us time to correct the 
deficiencies in the Land Use Plan that CAMA has asked us to do.  That is all he is 
asking for and there is no personal agenda. 
 
Councilman Walton said that he knows that there was an issue a few meetings 
back.  If he had an issue and he volunteered to be on the board to correct the 
issue.  All he is trying to do is build support for his issue or his thought.  You 
should not volunteer if you have a bias opinion. 
 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker said that the only reason that she would approve or 
want to support us moving that one item is that one is the only one that is not 
residential to a different residential zoning.  It is Residential to Highway Business 
and that is the only thing that was outside the confines of the Land Use Plan.  
Everything else was as she remembers was still consistent with what the Land 
Use Plan was recommending.  This Highway Business was not so that is the only 
reason she will support that. 
 
Councilman Walton said what he is saying is if you have an issue with that, why 
would you volunteer to be on that Land Use Plan organization because you are 
going to try to support your ideas.   
 
Ms. Baker said that if she were on it she would try to support what she thinks 
would be better for the City as a whole. 
 
Mr. Walton said that there is not one un-bias person on that board. 
 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs said that she thinks that she would try very hard to 
be non bias.  She still says that we should go by the Plan.  One hundred more 
days is not like waiting one hundred years.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer stated that a majority of Council voted to place 
this moratorium on applications and at the same time voted to honor those 
applications that were already in.  This would be breaking Council policy and she 
thinks that some of us have questioned whether we should break policy.  This is 
something that Council voted on and you just can’t keep making policy and then 
going back and changing it. 
 
Councilman M. E. Brooks said that he sits here and he listens to everybody give 
their spill.  Basically what Kirk and Anita are saying that we voted on this already 
and he really doesn’t know what the discussion is?  So, what is the problem? 
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Councilman Stimatz stated that for Mr. Walton’s clarification on this issue he did 
not volunteer for the Land Use Committee.  He gave the mayor a number of 
choices and it was not his first choice.  In fact, it was Ms. Baker’s first choice.  He 
was selected by the Mayor and put on there and he agreed to serve.  He does 
not have an agenda, Johnnie and for three times you referred to that people that 
volunteer have agendas.  That is not the case. 
 
Councilman Rivers called for the question. 
 
Mayor Foster called for a vote on the amendment to the motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the amended motion were:  Stimatz, 
Baker and Meggs.  Against:  Brooks, Hummer, Rivers, Stallings 
and Walton.  Motion was denied. 

 
Mayor Foster then called for a vote on the original motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Stallings, Rivers, 
Brooks, Hummer and Walton.  Against:  Baker, Meggs and 
Stimatz.  Motion carried. 

 
7} PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that it was now time for our public hearings and our first 
public hearing is regarding our propose FY2006-2007 Budget.   He called upon 
the City Manager to update us on the proposed budget. 
 
Mr. Olson said that as each of you are well aware we started the budget process 
roughly ninety days ago with a recommended budget that was presented to 
Council.  We had four separate meetings on that particular document.  A lot of 
discussion was held and a lot of changes were made.  We ended up with a total 
budget of $55,696,473.00.  It is a revenue neutral budget which means that our 
tax rate will be $.40 per $100 and we have an assessed valuation this year  of 
$1,170,212,766 and we have a General Fund Budget of $15,646,253, Electric 
Fund Budget $34,202,425 and Water and Sewer Budget of $7,639,884.  In 
addition the MSTD rate is $.06 per $100 valuation.  The budget does reflect a 
3% COLA for all City employees.  It includes a stormwater utility fee and a 1% 
Christmas Bonus.  There are also increases in the Inspection Fees. 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into Public Hearing for consideration of the 
FY2006-07 proposed budget.  He asked Ms. White if anyone had signed up to 
speak. She called Jennifer Palestrant to the podium. 
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Ms. Palestrant, Executive Director for the Wesley Hospitality House stated that 
the Wesley House provides lodging and support for the families of patients who 
are here in Elizabeth City for medical care.  She was asking Council for the 
continued support of the non-profits.  She focused on three points.   
 
1} Council support of non-profits is critical to the health and well being of our 
community. 
2} That there should be an application process with financial oversight for the 
distribution of these funds. 
3} That the funds ought to be available for operational use. 
 
She concluded by saying that non-profits are a vital part of Elizabeth City.  One 
of the ways that City Council shows its concern for the daily needs of the citizens 
is by supporting non-profits.  There are 36 non-profits in Elizabeth City and 
consider what would we do without them.  The people of Elizabeth City need 
your help. 
 
Ms. White called Mr. Don McCabe to the podium.   
 
Mr. McCabe said that it would save Council from getting a lot of abuse if you 
would set up a policy and procedure where all the non-profits could participate, 
not just a select few that have been chosen.  You have to have a process in 
place.  You have 36 non-profits and only those select few were funded.  All the 
non-profits have needs.  He hates to come before the City Council and complain 
about this.  He has complained before about the lack of accountability in this.  
You have got to be accountable and if you are not we are going to get you, 
damn it.  It is going to happen and you have got to lift yourself above your 
personal difference and lets’ get all the non-profits involved.   
 
Councilman Walton asked Mr. McCabe if he said what he thought he said a few 
sentences ago. That was not good as we have a number of young people in our 
audience tonight.   
 
Since there was no one else that was present that wished to speak on this public 
hearing, he declared the public hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers to adopt the 
following Budget Ordinance for the FY 2006-2007 Budget as 
presented.  Councilman D. K. Stallings seconded the motion. 
 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz made a  motion to amend the budget by 
deleting designation of Skills, Inc., Girls Inc, Boys and Girls Club, 
Project Voice and Food Bank of America as recipient of funds and 
require a competitive process next  fiscal year for allocation of 
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the $41,000 earmarked in the Budget for Non-Profits.  
Councilwoman J. M. Baker seconded the motion. 
 

Councilwoman Meggs stated that she will go along with that as she has bitterly 
opposed not having any applications where someone has applied.  It was just 
there.  If it stays in she will have to vote against the budget because she is so 
bitterly oppose to the way it was done. 
 
Councilman Brooks stated that it was good to oppose it Councilwoman Meggs 
but how do you explain missing the July 1 deadline.  No telling how much time it 
would take to do the process.  I am sure you agree that it could have been done 
differently but now to make sure that we don’t miss that July deadline, we need 
to go on and correct that for the next time.   There were other two non-profits 
and he would like to add those two. 
 
Councilman Rivers said that he would like to ask if we could add Wesley House 
to the information and then we see we have three non-profits and as we should 
have some funds coming up.  We need to keep those three names on file just 
like Councilman Brooks was saying. 
 
Councilman Stimatz asked to add that the amendment does not keep us from 
passing the budget.  We pass the budget and we need to create and ear marked 
a fund.  It would remain there until we work this out.  The money would be 
pulled back and we can decide where the money will go. 
 
Councilwoman Baker said that if we create a process of that kind or the process 
that we had last year,  and you know she has never been in favor of giving any 
citizens money for non-profits as she believes that people should contribute and 
she does but not our tax payers dollars.  Hertford doesn’t do it and many 
communities around here do not allocate any dollars to non-profits.  They just 
don’t.  It is just something that the City has done over the years but it is not 
something that we have to do.  But, if we do open the process and she agreed 
and voted on it last year that we would have people apply for capital costs only 
and she does not care if we make it capital costs and operational costs as long 
as it is not salaries and as long as there is some kind of reckoning. Be 
accountable.  As it stands right now, the money that is in this budget can be 
used to take the staff out to lunch. The money isn’t marked for any specific 
thing.  They could use it to pay a bonus; they would use it for anything, these six 
non-profits that are in the budget.  It is just not fair to all the rest of the non-
profits and anybody else eligible to apply to this city for any dollars to help them 
do the work that they do.  So, she agrees that we don’t have to stop the budget 
process to have a process put in place. 
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Councilman Walton said that he is opposed to the amendment as he thinks that 
we need to go forward with the budget since we have had all this time to put the 
budget together.  You know last year there was a process and politics isn’t 
anything but a theory and practice of governing and organizing the government.  
Last year, he was against the way it was done and he wanted to amend the 
budget.  The way it was being done was that we put money into a contingency 
fund like Tony is suggesting and all of the sudden the money was just setting 
there for a whole year.  All of a sudden it was said that we need fire crackers, 
$5,000 worth.  We put money into the fire works.  He is not opposed to July 4th 
but if we amend this we will still have that same chance to do anything with the 
money.  He does not like the way it was done last year, but he lived with it for 
365 days. He feels like we need to use the process that we are trying to propose 
this year.  It will work because somebody in the non-profits will be afforded an 
opportunity to move forward with their organization.  After this budget we can 
set down and this young lady can be the chairman of the process and put 
something else in place but right now we need to move forward with what we 
have this year. 
 
Mayor Foster called for a vote on the amended motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Stimatz, Baker and 
Meggs.  Against:  Brooks, Hummer, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  
Motion was denied. 

 
Mayor Foster called for a vote on the original motion as it relates to the Budget. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion as it was presented were:  
Rivers, Stallings, Brooks, Hummer and Walton.  Against:  Baker, 
Meggs and Stimatz.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #0661 

FY 2006-2007 BUDGET 
 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North 
Carolina: 
 
 SECTION 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available 
for the City of Elizabeth City for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006 and ending 
June 30, 2007: 
 
General Fund 
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Current Year's Property Taxes $ 4,418,800  
Delinquent Property Taxes  264,222 
Franchise Taxes   968,000 
Powell Bill Funds     550,000  
Local Option Sales Tax   2,547,504  
Investment Earnings 250,000  
Licenses and Permits 817,700  
Sales and Services 1,053,700  
Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Services 1,750,000  
Other Revenues 3,026,327 
 
 TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $ 15,646,253 
 
Electric Fund  
Energy Sales $ 28,303,274  
Other Revenues 5,899,151 
 
 TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND REVENUES
 $34,202,425 
 
Water & Sewer Fund 
Water Sales $ 4,400,000 
Sewer Sales 2,556,614 
Other Revenues 683,266 
 
 TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND REVENUES $ 7,639,880 
 
Stormwater Utility Fund 
Residential Revenue $ 180,000 
Commercial Revenue 132,000 
 
 TOTAL STORMWATER UTILITY FUND REVENUES $ 312,000 
 
 SUBTOTAL $ 57,800,558 
  
 LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS <2,104,085> 
 
 TOTAL $ 55,696,473 

 
SECTION 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the City o

 
General Fund 
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Legislative $ 115,603 
Administrative 326,469 
Finance 308,393 
Tax 120,000  
Legal 45,800 
Planning 360,218 
Public Building 186,379  
Police 4,087,892 
Fire 2,921,589 
Fire Inspections 326,977 
Inspections 360,258  
Public Works 3,740,840 
Parks and Recreation 1,780,216 
Non-Departmental 768,656 
Human Resources/Risk Management 196,963  
 
 TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 15,646,253 
  
Electric Fund  
Data Processing $ 275,850 
Warehouse & Purchasing 185,033 
Non-Departmental 27,112,594  
Customer Service Department 545,025 
Electric Distribution 4,678,461 
Energy Management 1,405,462 
  
 TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 34,202,425 
 
Water & Sewer Fund  
Data Processing $ 100,123 
Non-Departmental 2,658,345 
Customer Service Department 366,424 
Water Supply & Treatment 1,410,279  
Wastewater Treatment 1,295,825 
Water & Sewer Maintenance 1,808,884  
 
 TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 7,639,880 
 
Stormwater Utility Fund 
Stormwater Utility $ 312,000 
 
 TOTAL STORMWATER UTILITY FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 312,000 
 
 SUBTOTAL
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 $57,800,558 
 
 LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS <2,104,085> 
 
 TOTAL $ 55,696,473 

 
 
SECTION 3.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.40 per 

$100 valuation of property as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2006 for the 
purpose of raising the revenue listed as "Current Year's Property Taxes" as set 
forth in the foregoing estimates of revenue (of which $.0125 will be removed 
upon debt repayment of police vehicles and computers included in the 2005 CIP) 
and a motor vehicle fee of $5.00 per vehicle. 
 
 The tax rate is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the 
purpose of taxation of $1,170,212,766 and an estimated rate of collection of 94 
percent. 
 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.06 per 
$100 valuation of property listed for taxes as January 1, 2006 located within the 
Municipal Service Tax District. 
 
 SECTION 5. That an increase of 3 percent cost of living adjustment be 
established for City payroll. 
 
 SECTION 6. That a Christmas bonus of 1 percent be given. 
 
 SECTION 7. That a longevity bonus plan be continued. 
 
 SECTION 8. That the health insurance coverage be authorized with 
Municipal Insurance Trust of the North Carolina League of Municipalities. 
 
 SECTION 9. That inspection fees be increased. 
  
 SECTION 10.     That a stormwater fee be authorized. 
 
 SECTION 11.     That a surcharge of $.43/1,000 gallons of water usage 
be continued. 
 

SECTION 12. The Budget Officer shall be authorized to reallocate 
departmental appropriations among the various expenditures within each 
department. 
  

SECTION 13. Outstanding purchase orders and projects as of June 30, 
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2006, are hereby re-appropriated to this budget. 
 
SECTION 14. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 
 

   ADOPTED this the 5th day of June 2006. 
 
 
      
       
                                                        
                 Charles L. Foster, 
                 Mayor 
 
 
                                   
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
2} Application RZ-04-06: 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing for consideration of 
Application RZ-04-06 by Bay Island Residential to rezone 36.4 acres on the 
southwest corner of River Road at the intersection of Asbury Drive from PUD-
PDR to Residential R-10.  He called upon Planning Director Brooks to bring the 
Council up to date on this item. 
 
Ms. Brooks stated that Application RZ-04-06 is a request by Bay Island 
Residential, LLC to rezone 36.4 acres of property on River Road from PUD-PDR 
to Residential R-10.  In 1999 this property acquired a planned unit development 
designation with a density of 95 residential structures.  As part of the zoning, 12 
acres of recreational open space were designated.  In 2005, the applicant 
requested a change in their PUD zoning which would increase the density; 
however, the application was withdrawn.  The rezoning to R-10 would permit 
approximately four units per acre.  This rezoning request is consistent with the 
surrounding zoning of adjacent parcels.  The Land Use Plan recommends a 
medium to high density residential development in this area.  The Planning 
Commission recommends approval of this application. 
 
Since no one else wished to speak for or against the proposed rezoning, Mayor 
Foster declared the public hearing closed.  He called for the pleasure of Council. 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman J. B. Walton to adopt the following ordinance 
approving this request.  Those voting in favor of the motion 
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were:  Rivers, Walton, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stallings 
and Stimatz.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #0662 

REZONING REQUEST RZ-04-06 
BAY ISLAND RESIDENTIAL, LLC 

 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considered a request by Bay Island Residential, 
LLC to rezone 36.4 acres of property on the southwest side of River Road at the 
intersection of Asbury Drive from PUD-PDR to Residential R-10.  The property is 
further identified as Parcel 892304531016; and 
 
   WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes § 160A-364 requires a public 
hearing be held in order to consider the request; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered and held a public hearing 
regarding Rezoning Case No. RZ-04-06 in April 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found this request consistent with the 
Joint Pasquotank County and Elizabeth City Land Use Plan and consistent with 
the surrounding zoning patterns; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Elizabeth City Planning Commission recommended approval; 
and 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth city that this request be approved. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 5th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
___________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
8} REGULAR AGENDA: 
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a} Award of Bid: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Public Works Director E. T. Weatherly for comments. 
 
Mr. Weatherly stated that on June 1, 2006 we had two bidders.  This is the 
second time that we had the bid opening.  Those bidding were: 
 
Barnhill Contracting Company  $457,840 
RPC Contracting, Inv.   $481,867 
 
The lowest base bid was received from Barnhill Contracting Company.  It is 
staff’s recommendation to award the project to Barnhill Contracting Company for 
the Base Bid Amount of $457,840. 
 
Councilman Rivers questioned what we were requiring for minority companies.  
This has a bearing on how he votes on accepting this bid. We need to make sure 
that we encourage minority business. 
 
Mr. Weatherly explained that we do have goals and do attempt to get minority 
bids.  What we do is there is a minority advertising agency just like the 
advertising agent ABC and we sent it to all minority business.  We require a 10% 
goal of minority businesses.   
 
Councilwoman Baker stated that the Alternate Bids, 1, 2 & 3 are not included in 
this base bid and we do not use up all our dollars. Can we add a couple of the 
alternates to get a little bit more work out of this or have we asked the County to 
participate in maybe funding some of this as well so we can get a little bit more 
done. 
 
Mr. Weatherly said that one thing that he forgot to add is our engineering fees.  
There is approximately $50,000 in engineering fees that are not shown in this 
budget plus $7,840.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer stated that she would like to say to those that 
voted against the budget, you voted against Streetscape.  She would also like to 
say that she thinks that we should try harder to have these funds earmarked for 
more pressing street works. 
 
Councilman Walton said that the original grant was for $500,000 and it will cost 
$7,840 over that what we anticipated.  Where will the additional funds come 
from? 
 
Mr. Olson said that money would come out of the Electric Fund as it relates to 
the street lights. 
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Mayor Pro Tem Hummer said that was her prediction that any overage would 
come out of our Electric Fund. 
 
Councilman Rivers said that when this was brought up we were assured that we 
would not go over the $500,000.  He was on the losing side and we were told 
that it wouldn’t be over $500,000.  Now there is $7840 that has to come out of 
the electric fund. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs to award the base bid of $457,840 to 
Barnhill Contracting Company for the construction of Streetscape 
Phase III with the option of adding some of the Alternates based 
on Pasquotank County participation.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Baker, Meggs, Brooks, Rivers, Stallings and 
Stimatz.  Against:  Hummer, Walton.  Motion carried.  

 
b} New Submission Date for Sub-recipient to operate the Training Center: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Sandra Anderson for comments. 
 
Ms. Anderson stated that the deadline established for the submission for the 
request for proposals for the sub-recipient for the operation of the Training 
Resource Center was May 26, 2006 at 12:00 noon.  On that date, the City 
received one proposal from OIC.  In addition, we received a letter from Elizabeth 
City State University requesting an extension of time due to Chancellor Burnim 
being out of the country as his approval was needed in order to submit the 
proposal.  After consulting with Mayor Foster, a new submission deadline date 
was established for Friday, June 2, 2006.  On May 31, 2006, Dennis Branch, DCA 
Grants Administrator audited the Hugh Cale Grant.  He informed staff that OIC’s 
proposal should have been rejected not because of the content of the proposal 
but because CFR 24.85.36 requires an adequate number of qualified sources to 
submit proposals.  The State has determined that three (3) is considered 
adequate.  Mr. Branch informed staff that we will need to extend our submission 
date and enlarge our recruitment area.  This may be accomplished by advertising 
in the Tidewater area and the rest of Northeast North Carolina.   A new date of 
June 30, 2006 has been established for the RFP.  This matter will come before 
the Council for consideration at its July 10, 2006 meeting. 
 
Several members of Council expressed their concerns as to why this RFT has to 
be bid again. 
 
c} Stormwater Management Utility Ordinance: 
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Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that for several months, the City Council has had discussions 
concerning the establishment of a Stormwater Utility.  The Council’s discussions 
have centered on the need for the utility and what the appropriate fee should be.  
The fee structure of $36 for a residential lot and $132 for a commercial lot has 
been incorporated into the Budget Ordinance.  Under Article 6 of Chapter 160A 
of the North Carolina General Statutes, the City must officially establish the 
Stormwater Utility by ordinance.  The following ordinance creates the 
Stormwater Utility, which will be similar to the electric, water and sewer utilities.  
The power to create the stormwater utility is derived from NCGS Chapter 160A, 
Article 16.  Revenue received through the utility can be used for planning, 
construction, operation and maintenance of the stormwater system.  All 
developed property within the City will be subject to the fee, except 
governmental property.  Section 5 of the ordinance was written to make the fee 
effective July 1, 2006 and it would be assessed against all property on the tax 
roll as of January 1, 2006.  Included in the ordinance is the rate of $36 for each 
residential improved property and $132 for each commercial improved property.  
Included in the definition section are two terms, “equivalent residential unit 
(ERU)” and “impervious surface area”.  Once a data base has been created, 
these terms will allow a different method of assessment.  This would mainly 
affect commercial property.  There must be an appeal process where citizens can 
challenge the assessment.  The appeal process is handled by the City Manager. 
 
He continued by saying at the present time we do not have a Stormwater Utility 
Fee.  We will need to adopt an ordinance that creates the stormwater 
management utility fee.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem Hummer said that she has a problem with state, local and federal 
buildings being exempt.  We have new construction going on downtown with 
County buildings which will add to our drainage problems.  She just thinks that 
we can take the burden off the taxpayer if we just put it on them.  She can’t vote 
to adopt this stormwater utility with that exemption in it. 
 
Mr. Olson asked if Council wanted to amend the ordinance regarding the state, 
local and federal buildings.  He believes that we cannot assess federal buildings.   
 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer, seconded 
by Councilman M. E. Brooks to call for a public hearing on 
Monday, June 26, 2006 beginning at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council 
chambers for consideration of the Stormwater Management 
Utility Ordinance with an amendment to bring in the local, state 
and county buildings and recalculate the figures.  Those voting in 
favor of the motion were:  Hummer, Brooks, Baker, Hummer, 
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Meggs, Rivers, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  
Motion carried. 

 
d} Update – Camden County Recreation: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson said that Councilman Stallings had requested an update concerning the 
Camden County recreational fee.  As he informed the Council earlier, Camden 
County has decided to withdraw from our recreational agreement we have had 
with them.  They were scheduled to pay roughly $96,000 and we have made the 
appropriate changes in the P & R Budget.  We have basically absorbed the 
revenue that we would have been receiving from Camden.  He received a call 
from the County Manager asking if we would take only 6% more than what they 
paid last year.  We use the same formula that we solicit funds from Pasquotank 
County and feel it would not be fair to change the formula just for Camden. 
 
9} COMMENTS AND INQUIRES ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that it was time for comments from the Manager and City 
Council. 
 
City Manager R. C. Olson: 
 
Mr. Olson stated that he had no further comments. 
 
Councilman E. K. Rivers 
 
Councilman Rivers said that he would like to thank the Youth Council for coming 
before us tonight.  He hopes that we will be utilizing them in the future.  
Hopefully, we will not have language from the citizens that we had tonight.  Our 
citizens should have respect for our youth.  The public officials do not use that 
kind of language to address each other or to make comments on certain issues. 
 
The second issue that he would like to talk about is Oak Grove assessments and 
he would like to have it on the agenda for the 26th. 
 
The third item that he would like to discuss is that NYSP program is not going on 
this summer. That is a vacancy for the youth of this community.  He is very 
concerned that we need to make sure that our youth has something to do this 
summer.  We need to put all activities that are going on placed on Channel 11. 
He would like to get the update that he has been asking for concerning the Boys 
and Girls Club.   We need to take a stand and meet with the Board of Directors 
and let them know that we are very concerned about the situation. 
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Councilwoman J. M. Baker 
 
Councilwoman Baker stated that she wanted to say that she will not be attending 
the Town Hall Day for the first time in five years.  She hopes that all that are 
going will meet with our representatives and speak well for us.  Her company 
historically closes down for that day and has a community service day and our 
office is going out and painting a couple of rooms at the Wesley House.  We are 
doing some weeding in their garden also.  
 
Councilman M. E. Brooks 
 
Councilman Brooks stated that he wanted to address the pumping station at the 
corner of Harding Street right off of Roanoke Avenue.  He would like to know the 
status of that.   The residents are talking about the difficulty of flushing their 
toilets.   We talk about beautifying Main Street and yet we have citizens that 
can’t even flush their toilets.   
 
Also, on Ranch Drive the residents are speaking with him about the speed limit.  
He has seen the ordinance to change speed limits signs.  Bonner Drive and 
Sanford Drive needs some parking signs.  Please have someone go check that 
out.   
 
He would also like to know the status of Southern Avenue.  We need to do 
something.  He finds it amazing that over the years that this street is one of the 
main streets going into the city but yet it is one of the worst streets in our city.    
 
Someone came to him talking about the flooding in Forest Park. He doesn’t know 
what we can do about it and he would like to have it looked into. 
 
Finally, he would ask that the police department patrol the areas that recently 
had no parking signs put up.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Hummer said that she had two things.  On Wednesday our 
National Guard men and women will be returning home from a foreign war and it 
will be her honor to welcome them in the Mayor’s absence.  The Mayor will be in 
Raleigh trying to get some more money for us.  She will be welcoming those 
troops home.  Unfortunately in one previous war our troops weren’t exactly 
welcomed back home and thankfully things have changed.  This is really a good 
community thing to do for them. 
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The other thing that she has is on our minutes, the City Clerk provides Council 
with a draft copy of the minutes and then we recommend changes and only then 
do they become official after Council as a whole officially votes on them.  They 
shouldn’t be put on the web site until we approve them.  You can’t just demand 
changes until we get to a meeting to vote on them.  We need to work together 
on that. 
 
Councilman D. K. Stallings 
 
Councilman Stallings said that he has two items.  He would like to thank Doug 
Davis for the outstanding job that he is doing with the City helping with the 
drainage problem.  He was hoping that we could give them more money to help 
close some of our ditches as far as piping them. 
 
He would like to echo what Councilman Rivers was talking about for the Boys 
Club.  He asked that Sarah come to the meeting when you meet with the Board 
of Directors.  He would also like to have the City Attorney there. 
 
Councilwoman B. S Meggs 
 
Councilwoman Meggs said that last Saturday they had awards night and she 
would like to congratulate Eric and Jim.  She believes that Jean also received an 
award.  Of all the organizations that she has been associated with she has never 
seen as many volunteers that it does one good to see them.  She thinks that 
Peggy Langley does a great job.  We also had Harbor Nights on Friday night 
which was well attended.  But, it also brings up another problem and that is we 
need restroom facilities. We have visitors here and there is no where they can go 
for public restroom.  We need to revisit this issue. 
 
Councilman J. B. Walton 
 
Councilman Walton said that in Spaulding Park when you come out the driveway 
it is crumbling.  Please look into that.  It hasn’t rain in a few days but on one 
side there is water standing and on the other it isn’t.   
 
He wants to pick it back up about the Boys and Girls Club.  The summer is fast 
approaching.  The NYSP is not there anymore and there are a lot of kids 
involved.  He would not want to be the police chief to take over now and follow 
someone that has done such a great job knowing that there is going to be a 
problem this summer.  We cannot hold that person accountable.  When you 
leave youth alone crazy things just happen because they do not have anything 
else to do.  
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He knows that we have passed the budget for this year.  Budget is very 
important and ours is in place now and we have to live with that.  It is good that 
we passed the budget.   
 
Earlier when the speaker came up to the podium and made comments.  He does 
not mind when people make public comments but when a person comes up and 
makes inappropriate comments he can burn us one time but it is up to us to let 
him burn us twice.  We need to not let things like that happen.  That is not what 
we are about and that is not what that person should be about.  So let’s take 
that into consideration. 
 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz 
 
Councilman Stimatz said there is so much to talk about.  On the issue of free 
speech in public meetings the comment that was made by the speaker was 
made in passion.  He has done a lot of research on this issue because it goes 
back to the right of public participation in public meetings.  Except for fighting 
words or obscenity you are allowed to say anything you want at a public 
meeting.  Secondly, it is not the place of a member of Council to chastise anyone 
at the podium during public comment period.  It is up to the Chair to make that 
decision and in making that decision the Chair has to be very careful about not 
treading on the free speech rights of any citizens through intimation, threat or 
otherwise by a standard of its own.  It is not the standard of the State or the 
Federal Government.  We need to be very cautious.  
 
NYSP, he has never heard of them.  He did not know of their existence.  It would 
be a great non-profit to receive some money.  They didn’t come to the table.  
Why? They were not allowed to apply.  Boys and Girls Club may have been able 
to use more than $15,000 and we could have given all of the $45,000 to them 
but we didn’t have a process.  That is why we need a process in place.  He is 
critically concerned about youth.  Michael Brooks and he have had numerous 
discussions about this.  It is the most important thing that this City is facing.   
That is why he pushed so hard to amend the budget so that we could take that 
$45,000 and look at it again.  We can’t do that now because we didn’t have a 
process. 
 
He is curious to know if the drug free zone designation can be applied beyond 
schools.  Can it be applied to 8-A projects where we have federal funding in 
them?  He is asking that this be looked into. 
 
The other thing is coming out of the Church Street renovations was that the 
officer was going to provide us with the statistics with the traffic flow after the 
street was paved in terms of the number of vehicles, the speed, etc.  United 
Crime Watch has asked him about that and we haven’t received that info. 
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Lastly, he attended the TRC meeting.  The staff was very profession in getting 
into the details and assuring the developers are meeting all the standards in our 
UDO and other documents. He did have one concern and that was we may be 
selling our recreational space at too cheap of price.  He is asking that this be 
looked into.   
 
13} ADJOURNMENT: 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council at this time, Mayor 
Foster called for a motion to adjourn. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilman E. K. Rivers to adjourn the meeting.  Those voting in 
favor of the motion were:  Stimatz, Rivers, Baker, Brooks, 
Hummer, Meggs, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion 
carried. 
 

Mayor Foster adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
      City Clerk 
 
 
___________________________________  
Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 


